Maine law.
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County commis­
sioners required 
to make ledger 
indexes in all 
registries of 
deeds. 

Proviso. 

REGISTRIES OF DEEDS.-SAVLNGS BANKS. 

An Act requiring County Commissionors to mako and complete ledger indexes in the 
several registries of deeds. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives 
in Legislatu1'e assembled, atl follows: 

SECT. 1. The county commissioners in the several counties 
are hereby directed to make all llew and additional volumes 
of index hereafter necessary in the registries of deeds, after 
the form known as ledger index, so that the same Sll1'names 
shall be recorded together in each volume of index, and they 
are hereby directed to change all volumes of iudex not already 
so changed now in the several registries of deeds, to said 
form, within one year after the approval of this act; p1'O~ 

vided, lwweve1', that the county commissioners of the county 
of Lincoln shall not be obliged to change such indexes for 
any volumes of records completed before the fil'st day of 
January, in the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty. 

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved March 10, 1883. 

An Act to amond chapter two hundred and eighteen of the Public Laws of eighteen 
hundred und se,venty-soven, relating to Savings bunks. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives 
in Legislatm'e assembled, as follows: 

Sec. 2, ch. 218, SECT. 1. Section two of chaptcr two hundred and eighteen 
public laws 1877, • 1 f' 1 1 1 1 
amended. of the publIc aws 0 eJg Iteen huuc rec anc seventy-seven is 

Officers. 

-trustees, Dum .. 
her and reBh'ic~ 
tions. 

hereby amended by inserting after the word" necessary," in 
the third line, the words' a vice president and,' and by strik­
ing out the word" and," in the third line, and inserting the 
word' also,' so that :;aid section, when amended, shall read as 
follows: 

'SECT. 2. The officers of every snch corporation shall 
consbt of a president, treasurer, and when in the opinion of 
the trllstees necessary, a vice president and an assistant 
treasurer; also not less than five trustees, not more than three 
of whom shall be directors in any nationaJ bank, nor more 
than two of whom shall be directors in the same national 
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bank, who shall elect from their number, or otherwise, such CHAP. 202 
other officers as they may see fit.' 

SECT. 2. Section five of said chapter is hereby amended Seo, 5 amended. 

by inserting after the word "necessary," in the fomth line, 
the words' a vice president and,' so that said section, when 
amended, shall read as follows: 

, SECT. 5. The trustees, immediately after their election Officers, election 
of, 

and qualification, shall elect one of' their number for president 
who shall also be president of the corporation. They shall 
also elect a treasurer, and when deemed necessary, a vice 
president and an assistant treasurer, to hold their offices dlll'- -term, 

ing the pleasure of the trustees. The treasurer, and in his 
absence the assistant treasurer, if there is one, shall be ex- T,'ensul'er, ex 

ornoio, clerk. 
officio clerk of the corporation and of the trustees. The 
treasurer and assistant treasurer shall give bonds to the COl'PO- Bond, of tre.'· 

urer and assistant 
ration for the faithful discharge of the duties of' their offices, treaBill'e,', 

in such sums as the trustees may decide to be necessary for 
the safety of the funds, and such bonds hereafter given shall 
continue and be valid from year to year, so long as they may 
be elected and hold said offices, subject to renewal whenever 
ordered by the trustees or bank examiner. Said bonds shall 
be recorded upon the books of the institntions, and the bank Shall be exatn, 

ined annually by 
bank examiner. 0xaminer shall, annually, examine the same and inquire into 

Rnd certify to the snfficiency thereof, and when he shall deem 
any such bond insufficient, he shall order a new bond to be 
g'iven within n time by him specified. They shall receive a 
'Jompcnsation to be fixed by the trustees. The trustees may 
l'eceive such compensation for their services in making exami­
nations and returns required by their by-laws and the laws of 
the state, as may be fixed by the corporation at any legal 
meeting thereof.' 

SECT. 3. Said chapter is hereby amended hy striking out 
the whole of sectiou ten and inserting the following, so that, 
when amended, said section shall read as follows: 

'SECT. 10. Savings banks and institutions for savings are 
restricted to and hereafter may invest their deposits in t.he 
public funds of any of the New England states, including the 
bonds of t.he count.ies, cities and t.owns of t.he same; in t.he 
public fnnds of' the United States and District of Columbia; 
in t.he stock of any bank or banking association incorporated 
under authorit.y of t.his state, or of the United Stat.es; in t.he 

Compensation 
fixed by trustees ... 

Compensution of 
tl'Ustees fixed by 
corporatioll. 

Sec, 10 ,tricken 
out. 

Iuyestrneuts of 
deposits. ~ 



162 
CHAP. 202 

SAVINGS BANKS. 

municipal bonds of cities of ten thousand inhabitants, or 
more, of the states of -New York, Pennsylvania, Maryland, 
Ohio, Indiana, Kentucky, Michigan, vYisconsin, Minnesota, 
Iowa, Illinois and Missouri, and in the public funds of each 
of the above named states, and in the bonds of counties in 
the same states, having twenty thousand population, when 
not issued in aid of railroads; provided, that no investment 
shall be made in the bonds of the several cities and counties 
of the states above named, with the exception of the city of 
St. Louis, in the state of Missouri, where the municipal 
indebtedness of such city or county exceeds five per cent of 
its valuation; in the first mortgage bonds of any completed 
railroads of the states above named, including New Jersey, 
Kamms and Nebraska, and in the first mortgage bonds of the 
Central Pacific, Union Pacific and Northern Pacific, and in 
the railroad bonds of this state; in the stock of any dividend 
paying railroad in New England; in the stocks of any railroad 
company in this state which is unincumbered by mortgage; 
in the stock and bonds of any other corporations incorporated 
under the authority of this state which earn and are paying 
regular dividends of not less than five per cent per annum; 
and may invest by loan on fir::;t mortgnges of renl estate 
situated in this state and state of New Hampshire not exceed­
ing sixty pel' cent of its value; and mity loan to any county, 
city or town thereof; and on notes with a pledge as collateral 
of any of' the aforesaid securities, including savings bank 
deposit books of any savings bank in the state, and the stock 
of any of said railroad companies, not over seventy-five per 
cent of the market value of such stock; and may loan to 
corporations, having real estate and doing business in this 
state; and may also loan on a pledge 01' mortgage of such 
other personal property as, in the judgment of the trustees, 
it will be saf'e and for the interest of the bank to accept. 
Savings bank may also lJe allowed to invest in the cal' trust 
seclll'ities issned by any railroad which is not in default on the 
interest on its first mortgage bonds, and any cal' trust securi­
ties guaranteed by a cal' trust 01' railroad equipment company; 

provided, that the cal' trust company or equipment company 
has pt\id two dividends 011 its capital stock. All investments 
shall he charged and entered 011 the books of' the ballk at 
thril' ('('~t to 1 h(' h:lll k. OJ' fit. pflr whfm fI premium is paid.' 
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SECT. 4. Section twelve of said chapter is hereby amended 
by striking out the words" seventy-five pel' cent," in the sixth 
line, and inserting' fifty pel' cent,' so that, when amended, 
said section shalll'ead as follows: 

'SECT. 12. No savings bank 01' institution for savings 
shall hold, by wily of investment, or as secllrity for loans, 01' 

both, more than one-fifth of the capital stock of any corpora­
tion, nor invest more than ten per cent of its deposits, and 
not to exceed sixty thousand dollars, in the capital stock of 
any corporation, nor have more than fifty per cent of its 
deposits in· mortgages of real estatc. The provisions of 
sections ten, eleven and twelve, shall not apply to real estttte 
01' other assets acquired by the foreclosllre of a mortgage 
thereon, 01' upon judgment for debts, 01' in settlements to 
secure debts.' 

SECT. 5. Section fifteen of said chapter is hereby amended 
by striking out the words" one pel' cent," in the fourteenth 
line, and inserting' three-fourths of one pel' cent,' so that said 
section, when amended, shall read as follows: 

'SECT. 15. Every savings bank and institution for sav­
ings, incorporated under the laws of this state, shall, semi­
annually, on the last SatUl'day of April and October in each 
year, make a return, signed and SWOl'll to by its treasurer, of 
the average amount of its deposits for the six months llext 
preceding each of said days, deducting all amount equal to 
the amount of United States bonds, and the valne of real 
estate owned hy said bank 01' institution. SHid return shall 
be made to the treasurer of the state on 01' before tho sec­
ond Monday of May and Novcm1Jer of each year, and for 
wilfully making a false retllrn, he shall be liable to pay n fine 
of not less than five hundred nor more than five thousand 
dollars. The treasurer shall pay to the treasurcr of the state 
n tax on account of its deposits of three-foul'ths of one pel' 
cent pel' Hnnum on the amount of its deposits as in saie! 
returns. One-half of said tax to he asscst5cd on thc UVCl'llW~ 
amount on dcposit for the six months ending and inelnding' 
the last Saturday in April, and the othcr half 011 tbe nvernge 
on deposit for the six months ending' and including the !tmt 
Satul'day in October. One-half of the sum so paid to' he 
appropriated for the lise of schools, as pl'ovided ill chnptel' 
eloyen, section uinety-one of the revised statutes, :\l1d Olle-

12 
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Dual returll b} 
h'ensul'er of atate. 

Pcualty fOl' ll1nk­
ing- raIse l'eturu. 

Tax pn,VIi hIe tf) 

t\'l:!HSUI'l'I' or :-It:lle. 

-how appro­
pl'iatell. 



164 SAVINGS BANKS. 

CHAP. 202 half to the usc of the state. The taxes imposed by this sec­
When payable. tion shall be paid, semi-annually, within ten days after the 

first Monday in June and December.' 
Bee. 19, amended. 

Dividends not to 
exceed two Ilnd 
one~halr per cent 
aemi annually. 

-exceptions. 

Iteserved fund 
shall be kept 
until it amounts 
to n ve per cent. 

-excess to be 
divided. 

Dividends de­
clared, credited 
and paid by vote 
of trustees. 

_-not to exceed 
earnings of bank. 

St'C. 2,1, amended. 

SEC'l'. 6. Section nineteen of said chapter is hereby 
amended by striking out the word" assets" in the twelfth and 
fourteenth lines and inserting the word • deposits,' and by 
inserting after the word" profits" in the fourteenth line, the 
words 'not otherwise divided,' so that said section when 
amended shall read as follows: 

• SECT. 19. The trustees shall, after passing to the reserve 
fund one-fourth of' one per cent of the average amount of 
deposits for the six months previous to declaring a dividend, 
not subject to be dividcd, declare dividends, not to exceed 
two and onc-half pel' cent, semi-annually, except as herein­
after provided, at such timcs as may be req uil'ed by their 
by-laws, among depositors of three months standing at least, 
before dividend day. The corporation may by its by-laws 
include deposits of less standing. The reserve fund shall be 
kept constantly on hand to secure against losses and con­
tingencies, unW the said reserved fund amounts to five per 
cent of its deposits. All losses shall be passed to the debit 
of said account. And when said reserved fund amounts to 
five per cent of the average amount of deposits fOl' the six 
months previous to declaring a dividend of any bank, all 
net profits not otherwise divided, thcreafter made by said 
banks, shall be divided evory three years ratably among the 
depositors of one, two and three full years' standing, as extra 
dividends. No dividends or interest shall be declared, cred­
ited 01' paid, except by the authority of a vote of the board 
of trustees, duly entered upon theil' records, whereon shall 
be recorded the yeas and nays upon such vote. 

Trllstees of savings banks and savings institutions are pro­
hibited ft'om making any semi-annual dividend of a rate pel' 
cent which will make the aggregate amount of said dividend 
greater than the actual earnings of the bank or institution on 
hand. 

SECT. 7. Section twenty-foul' of said chapter is hereby 
amended by inserting after the word" purpose," in the fourth 
line, the following words: • and shall also, at least once in 
each year, cause to be entered on a book for the purpose, the 
net Sllm of' each individual deposit at a fixed date, and ascer-
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tain the aggregate of all such deposits, and whether it agrees 
with the other books of said bank,' so that, when amended, 
said section shall read as follows: 

'SECT. 24. The treasurer of every savings bank shall, on 
Saturday of each and every week, make and declare a trial 
balance, which slmll be recorded in a book kept for that pur­
pose; and shall also, at least once in each year, cause to be 
entered on a book for the purpose, the net sum of each indi­
vidual deposit at a fixed date, and ascertain the aggregate of 
all such deposits, and whether it agrees with the other books 
of said bank; and said books shall be open at all times for 
the inspection of the tl'llstees, corporators and examiner of 
banks.' 

SECT. 8. Section thirty-three of said chapter is hereby 
amended by striking out the word" once," in the fifth line, 
and inserting the word 'twice,' so that said section, when 
a.mended, shall read as follows: 

'SECT. 33. Savings iUl"ltitutions and trust and loan associ­
ations shall be under the eharge of the bank examiner for the 
purposes of examination. He shall visit every savings bank, 
institution for savings, Hnd trust and loan association, incor­
porated by authority of this state, twice in evel'y year, and 
as much oftener as he mlly deem expedient. At such visits 
he shall have free access to the vaults, books and papers, and 
shall thoroughly inspect and examine all the affail's of each 
of said corporations, and make such inqniries as may be 
necessary to ascertain its condition, ability to fulfill all its 
engagements, and whether it has complied with the provisions 
of In w. He shall preserve in a permanent form, a full record 
of his proceedings, including :t statement of the condition of 
each of said corporations, a copy of which statement shall be 
published by such corpomtion immediately after the exami­
nation of tho same, in a newspaper in the place where such 
corporation is established, or if there be no newspaper in 
such place, then in a newspaper published at the nearest 
place thereto.' 

SECT. 9. Section thirty-six of said chapter, as amendeeJ 
by chapter one hundred and ninety, laws of eighteen hundred 
and eighty, is hereby amended so that said section, when 
amended, shall read as follows: 
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Treasnrer sho.U 
make trial bal­
ances weekly. 

-annually record 
net sum of each 
individual de~ 
posit. 

Sec. 33, amended 

Examiner shaH 
have charge ot 
institutions ror 
examination. 

-shall visitever T 
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annually. 

-.hall make 
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Proceedings and 
statement of con· 
«itian (If corpo· 
rations to bo 
publhillt:«. 

Sec. 30, amend 



166 
CHAP, 202 
S •• 1. court or 
jUtlUce thereof, 
may I on petition 
nod eXllmio£ltion, 
reduce deposit 
account of eaoh 
depositor. 

l)t'fl()~il lint t!) he 
l.ml,l ,," rccl:'iVl'd 
altel' tlliul< )Jl'ti­
tion, until dl!l!ree 
IJf court. 

SAVIN GS BANKS. 

'SECT, 36. Whenever any savings bank, institution for 
savings, or tr.ust and loan association, shall be insolvent by 
reason of loss on, or by dppreciation in the value of, any of 
its assets, without the fault of the trustees thel'eof, the 
supreme judicial court, in tel'm time, or any justice thereof, 
in vacation, shall, on petition, in writing, of a majority of 
the trustees, and the bank examiner, setting forth such facts, 
appoint a time for the examination of the afi'ail's of such 
corporation, and cause notice thereof to be given to all 
parties interested, in such manner as may be prescribed; and, 
if upon an examination of its assets and liabilities, and f!'Om 
other evidence he shall be satisfied of the facts set forth in 
said petition, and that the corporation has nut exceeded its 
powers, nor failed to comply with any of' the rules, restric­
tions and conditions provided by law, he may, if' he shall 
deem it for the interest of the depositors and the public, by 
proper decree, reduce the deposit account of each depositor, 
so as to divide such loss pro rata among the depositor::;, 
thel'eby rendering the corporation solvent, so that its furthel' 
proceedings would not be hnzardous to the pnblic, or those 
having or placing funds in its custody, and the depositors 
shall not be authorized to dl'alY from snch corporadon, a 
larger sum than thus fixed by the comt, except as hereinafter 
provided; p1'ovided, howeve1', that it shall be the duty of the 
treasurer of such corporation, to keep an accurate account of 
all sums received fOl' sllch assets of the corporation held by 
it at the time of filing' such petition; and if a lal'ger sum shall 
be realized therefrom than the value estimated as afol'esaid 
by the court, he shall, at such time or times as the court muy 
pre::;cribe, render to the court a true account thereof, and 
thereupon the court, uf'tel' due notice thel'eof to nIl pal'tios 
interested, shall declare It pro rata dividend of' such exce::;s 
among the depositors at the time of filing the petition, Such 
pro rata dividend may be declared by the cOllrt, whenover 
the COlll't shall deem it for the interest of' the dep(mitors filld 

the public, whether all, 01' only a portion, of' such assets has 
heen reduced to money; and any such dividend may at any 
tillle, in the discretion of the court, be declared to be a final 
ouo. No deposit shall he paid or received by such corporation 
aftcr the filing of' the petition till the decree of the COl1l't 

recllleillg the deposit::; as herein provided. If the petition is 
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denied, it shall be the duty of the bank examiner to proceed 
for the winding up of the affairs of the corporation as pro­
vided in section one hundred and twenty-one.' 

SECT. 10. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith 
are hereby repealed. 

SECT. 11. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved MlHch 12, 1883. 

Chapter 203. 
An Act to amend section two of chapter fifty-nine of the Revised Statut<ls. relating to 

tho int<lrmarriage of white persons with Negroes, Mulattoes and Indians. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives 
in Legislature assembled, as follows: 

Section two of chapter fifty-nine of the revised statutes, is 
hereby amended by striking out in the first and second lines 
the words following: "No white person shall intermarry 
with a negro, indian or mulatto, and," so that said section, as 
amended, shall read: 'No insane person or idiot shall be 
capable of contracting marriage.' 

Approved Maroh 12. 1883. 

An Aot conoerning offenses against the puhlio health. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives 
in Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. Section one, chapter one hundred and twenty­
eight of the revised statntes, is hereby amended by stl'iking 
out all after the word" dollars" in the seventh line, and adding 
the following: 'And whoe,'er kills, or causes to be killed, 
for the purpose of sale, any calf less than foul' weeks old, or 
knowingly sells, or has in possession with intent to sell for 
food, the meat of any calf killed when less than fOllr weeks 
old, shall be punished by imprisonment in the jail or house of 
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